

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION  
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

PROMETHEUS RADIO PROJECT, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

THOMAS M. JOHNSON, JR. <i>General Counsel</i>	JEFFREY B. WALL <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
ASHLEY S. BOIZELLE <i>Deputy General Counsel</i>	MAKAN DELRAHIM <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
JACOB M. LEWIS <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	MALCOLM L. STEWART <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
JAMES M. CARR	MICHAEL F. MURRAY <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney General</i>
WILLIAM SCHER <i>Attorneys Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554</i>	AUSTIN L. RAYNOR <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
A. Statutory background.....	3
B. 2002 biennial review.....	5
C. 2006 quadrennial review.....	7
D. 2010 and 2014 quadrennial reviews.....	9
Summary of argument .....	17
Argument:	
I. The FCC has broad statutory authority to regulate media ownership in the public interest .....	21
A. The APA requires judicial deference to reasoned agency judgments.....	21
B. Judicial deference is especially warranted when the FCC regulates in the public interest under Section 202(h) .....	23
II. In fashioning the orders at issue in this case, the Commission made reasonable policy judgments based on the available facts .....	27
A. The Reconsideration Order.....	28
B. The 2016 and Incubator Orders.....	32
III. The court of appeals' contrary holding reflects serious analytic flaws.....	32
A. The court of appeals disregarded the statutory text.....	33
B. The court of appeals substituted its judgment for that of the agency.....	36
C. The decision below undermines the proper functioning of Section 202(h) reviews .....	43
D. The court of appeals' remedy was overbroad.....	47
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 359 F.2d 624 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 385 U.S. 843 (1966).....	46
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	41
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	21, 27
<i>Capital Network Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 3 F.3d 1526 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	30
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	23
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	22, 35
<i>FCC v. National Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	3, 16, 17, 24, 36, 44
<i>FCC v. RCA Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 346 U.S. 86 (1953) .....	24, 36
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981).....	16, 19, 24, 25, 34
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016) .....	21
<i>FPC v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) .....	27
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 365 U.S. 1 (1961) .....	44
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	19, 21, 22, 27, 36
<i>National Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	3, 23, 24, 27, 46

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 575 U.S. 92 (2015).....	35
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 373 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2004), as amended (June 3, 2016), cert. denied, 545 U.S. 1123 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 567 U.S. 951 (2012) .....	8, 9, 45
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC</i> , 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	11, 25, 45
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	41
<i>Stilwell v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 569 F.3d 514 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15, 22, 36
<i>Telocator Network of Am. v. FCC</i> , 691 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	4
<i>United States v. Storer Broad. Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 192 (1956).....	3
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	19, 35

## Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	21, 1a
Departments of Commerce, Justice, and State, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, Div. B, Tit. VI, § 629(3), 118 Stat. 100 .....	4
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	4
47 U.S.C. 303 note (§ 202(h)).....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
47 U.S.C. 161 .....	2, 2a
47 U.S.C. 303 .....	23, 3a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
47 U.S.C. 303(f).....	3, 3a
47 U.S.C. 309(a) .....	3, 23, 8a

Miscellaneous:

<i>Amendment of Sections 73.34, 73.240, &amp; 73.636 of the Commission’s Rules Relating to Multiple Ownership of Standard, FM, &amp; Television Broad. Stations, In re, 50 FCC 2d 1046, amended on reconsideration, 53 FCC 2d 589 (1975).....</i>	5, 30
<i>Fourth Report on Ownership of Broad. Stations, 35 FCC Rcd 1217 (2020).....</i>	31
<i>Promoting Diversification of Ownership in the Broad. Servs., In re:</i>	
23 FCC Rcd 5922 (2008) .....	8
24 FCC Rcd 5896 (2009) .....	31
S. Conf. Rep. No. 230, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	4
<i>The 2002 Biennial Regulatory Review, In re, 18 FCC Rcd 4726 (2003).....</i>	5, 25, 26
<i>2002 Biennial Regulatory Review, In re, 18 FCC Rcd 13,620 (2003).....</i>	5, 6, 33
<i>2006 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, In re:</i>	
21 FCC Rcd 8834 (2006) .....	7
23 FCC Rcd 2010 (2008) .....	8
<i>2010 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, In re:</i>	
25 FCC Rcd 6086 (2010) .....	10
26 FCC Rcd 17,489 (2011) .....	9, 10
<i>2014 Quadrennial Regulatory Review, In re, 29 FCC Rcd 4371 (2014).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
